
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Overview & Scrutiny Commission 

Date: 8 September 2009 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Mitchell (Chairman), Alford, Bennett, Elgood, 
Meadows, Morgan, Older, Peltzer Dunn, 
Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Randall and 
Wakefield-Jarrett 

Contact: Tom Hook 
Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
29-1110 
tom.hook@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

25. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 

26. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 1 - 10 

 

27. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/NOTICES OF 
MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

 

 

28. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

29. PLACE SURVEY 

 Report of the Acting Director of Strategy and Governance. 

11 - 24 

 Contact Officer: Paula Black Tel: 01273 - 29 - 1740  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

30. SCOPING REPORT ON DISABILITIES ISSUES 

 Report fo the Acting Director of Strategy and Governance 

25 - 30 

 Contact Officer: Mary Evans Tel: 01273 - 29 - 1577  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

31. STRENGTHENING LOCAL DEMOCRACY - RESPONSE TO 
GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION 

 Report of the Acting Director of Strategy and Governance. 

31 - 48 

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 01273 - 29 - 1110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

32. SCRUTINY OF BUDGET PROPOSALS 

 Report of the Acting Director of Strategy and Governance. 

49 - 52 

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 01273 - 29 - 1110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

33. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION'S WORK PROGRAMME 53 - 60 

 

34. COUNCIL'S FORWARD PLAN 61 - 94 

 

35. GP-LED HEALTH CENTRE SCRUTINY REPORT 

 Report of the Acting Director of Strategy and Governance. 

95 - 118 

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 01273 - 29 - 1110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

36. ITEMS TO TAKE FORWARD TO CMM CABINET OR COUNCIL  

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At 
the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
1988. Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy (Guidance for Employees’ on the BHCC website). 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room and using the seats around the meeting tables 
you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings for the purpose of web casting and/or Member training. If members 
of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should sit in the public gallery 
area. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Head of Scrutiny or the 
designated Scrutiny Support Officer listed on the agenda. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mary van Beinum, 
Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer, (29-1062, email mary.vanbeinum@brighton-
hove.gov.uk) or email scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Date of Publication - Tuesday, 1 September 2009 

 
 

 





AGENDA ITEM 26 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

4.00PM 14 JULY 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors; Pidgeon, (Chairman) Alford, Bennett, Elgood, Morgan, Older, 
Peltzer Dunn, Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Wakefield-Jarrett, McCaffery and Kennedy 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

12. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
12A.  Declarations of Substitutes 
 
12.1 Councillor Pidgeon was acting as Chairman for the meeting as Councillor Mitchell was 

unable to attend for personal reasons. 
 
  Councillor Meadows had given her apologies. 
 

Councillor McCaffery was acting as substitute for Councillor Mitchell.  
 
Councillor Kennedy was acting as substitute for Councillor Randall. 

 
12B.  Declarations of Interest 
 
12.2 There were none. 
 
12C. Declarations of Party Whip 
 
12.3 There were none. 
 
12D. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
12.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act.  

 
12.5 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 

1



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 14 JULY 2009 

The Chairman reminded the Commission that the meeting was being webcast. 
 
 
13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
13.1 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2009 be approved and 

signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
14. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/NOTICES OF MOTION 

REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
14.1 There were no public questions, letters from Councillors or notices of motion. 
 
 
15. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
15.1 Councillor Pidgeon confirmed that he was chairing today's meeting as Councillor 

Mitchell was unable to attend for personal reasons. 
 
15.2 The Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report was on the agenda for the forthcoming council 

meeting on 16 July 2009; Councillor Mitchell was due to present the report as Chairman 
of the Commission. 

 
 
16. BUDGET PROVISIONAL OUT-TURN 08/09 
 
16.1 The Head of Financial Services presented the report to the Commission. It was 

explained that the report had been to Cabinet in June 2009 and that there had been no 
change in the provisional figures submitted in the report. 

  
16.2 The Commission heard that there had been an improvement in the council's position 

since Month 9 (when the figures had last been presented to the Commission); this was 
mainly due to an underspend in the concessionary fares budget, in part due to a lower 
usage than anticipated and monies held against potential legal challenges. 

 
16.3  There had been an overall underspend in Directorate budgets, despite service 

pressures.  
 
16.4  In terms of the capital programme, there had been a number of major re-profiles due to 

the King Alfred Leisure Centre and the Laines Car Park development, with significant 
slippage on the Civitas scheme. 

 
16.5 Councillor Peltzer Dunn queried an item on pages 13/14 of the report, regarding loss of 

investment income as he understood that the council had not made losses on its 
investments. It was confirmed that there had been no investment losses but an under-
achievement of the budgeted investment rate.  

 
16.6  RESOLVED – to note the report. 
 

2



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 14 JULY 2009 

 
17. SCRUTINY OF BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 
17.1 The Head of Overview & Scrutiny presented the report to the Commission, explaining 

that it had been requested following last year's scrutiny of the budget proposals. The 
report provided a comparison of budget scrutiny arrangements in a number of local 
authorities.  

 
17.2 The Head of Strategic Finance and Procurement confirmed that the most significant 

change was to the budget timetable for next year, outlined in 3.4.8 of the report 
appendix. Budget strategies would be submitted to Cabinet on 3 December. The 
comparisons that had been carried out showed that most authorities produced their key 
budget information in January/ February.  

 
17.3 It had been proposed at Cabinet that, for Brighton and Hove, budget strategies would be 

produced for 3 December, so the bulk of the budget information would be in the public 
domain from that time. It was proposed that the strategies would include information on 
budget proposals for the next three years, including the direction of travel for the 
directorate, strategic context, financial and service pressures for each service, any 
proposals to re-invest into the service, value for money information, key risks, staffing 
implications and bench marking for each service amongst other things.  

 
This timetable would ensure that the Commission had further time to consider what 
scrutiny might be needed of the proposed budget strategies and the overall budget 
package.   

 
17.4 Councillor Peltzer Dunn commented that it had been interesting to see information about 

other authorities and asked what the scrutiny benefits were considered to be for the 
proposed arrangements. The Head of Overview & Scrutiny said that it was generally 
considered advantageous to have further time for consultation and scrutiny. 

 
17.5  Councillor Elgood welcomed the proposals, noting that the previous administration had 

published their budget proposals in November/ December each year. Councillor Elgood 
said that he would like to see individual Commission meetings for each budget area; he 
would also welcome the opportunity to scrutinise opposition budget proposals. Both of 
these suggestions were supported by other Commission members.  

 
17.6  The Head of Overview & Scrutiny confirmed that the Commission could hold individual 

meetings for each section of the budget proposals, or this could be devolved to each 
Scrutiny Committee. It was suggested that the best way forward would be for Overview 
& Scrutiny to work with the Finance Team to draw up a proposed scrutiny timetable.  

 
17.7 Councillor Wakefield-Jarrett thought it would be useful for individual committees to look 

at their budgets; she asked whether public consultation was carried out on the budget 
proposals or whether this was planned.  

 
The Commission heard that budget consultation was carried out with the Budget Review 
Group, which had cross-party representatives on it. The Group had recently discussed 
consultation for next year.  Last year, 1, 500 responses had been received to the budget 

3



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 14 JULY 2009 

questionnaire, a 26% response rate. Local businesses were invited to respond 
separately.  

 
17.8 RESOLVED – (a) that the updates be noted and (b) that Overview & Scrutiny work 

with the Finance Team on proposals for future budget scrutiny.  
 
 
18. EQUALITIES UPDATE 
 
 
18.1 The Head of Equalities and Inclusion presented the six-monthly update report to the 

Commission. The Commission heard that, six months ago, the council had been 
working towards the Equality Standard assessment; the Head of Equalities and 
Inclusion was very pleased to be able to say that the council had achieved Equalities 
Standard Level 3 at the end of March 2009. This had now been replaced by a new 
Equalities framework, which was more focussed on outcomes and the council's 
assessment had been migrated to the new framework, being assessed as 'achieving', 
with 'excellent' being the next level to aspire to. The report provided an update on a 
number of issues relating to the Equalities Standard.  

 
Members heard about the City Inclusion Partnership; the most recent meeting had been 
last week and it had been agreed that there would be an Equalities charter for the city, 
rather than having a shared equalities framework. The council would now be working to 
produce a council-wide single equalities scheme, which would link in to the proposed 
Charter. 

 
18.2 Councillor McCaffery thanked the Head of Equalities and Inclusion for all of her team's 

hard work over the year, this was very welcomed. Councillor McCaffery had noticed 
positive movement across the city in terms of equalities, including the redefinition of the 
BME categorisation to include White European, and the positive recognition of the LGBT 
work carried out. Councillor McCaffery queried the statement on page 83 about scrutiny 
not having been used to monitor progress in the past; she felt this was a little inaccurate. 

 
Councillor McCaffery was surprised to see that so few Equalities impact assessments 
had been completed over the last year; she had raised this at full council previously. 
Councillor McCaffery was looking forward to seeing more progress in the future and 
hoped that it would be monitored.  

 
Councillor McCaffery was also concerned at how members were kept informed about 
equalities information as this seemed to be an area that should be improved. Councillor 
McCaffery was the lead opposition spokesperson for equalities and was surprised to 
see a number of significant issues in the report of which she had not been made aware
 . 

 
18.3 Councillor Kennedy supported Councillor McCaffery's comments; she had concerns 

about the City Inclusion Partnership's method of working as meetings were held in 
private. Previously, the Equalities Forum had met in public which had allowed for 
minority groups to engage with policy formation and air their concerns; there did not 
seem to be a suitable forum for this to happen in a suitable way. Councillor Kennedy 
asked for the City Inclusion Partnership's remit to be reviewed. 

4



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 14 JULY 2009 

 
18.4  Councillor Elgood commented that the peer challenge report was an excellent piece of 

work, and suggested that the Commission should keep a close eye on future areas of 
work that the report raised. Councillor Elgood would have liked to see more target dates 
in the council's response, and asked that the next update could provide this information. 
Councillor Elgood commented on the range of issues raised to do with staff issues, for 
example the staff bus not being accessible to staff with mobility impairment; he asked 
for further information on staffing issues to be brought to a future Commission meeting. 
Councillor Bennett supported this request.    

 
18.5  Councillor Peltzer Dunn asked for clarification of the dates that were referred to in the 

report, and for more information about the work programme for the next six months. The 
Head of Equalities and Inclusion confirmed that the last report had come to the 
Commission in January 2009, and that this was the six-monthly report following that 
one. It was agreed that there was more work to be done in drawing up the next work 
plan to reflect the key issues.  In particular, there was a mis-print on p 109 of the report, 
and it should have referred to 2009 in general.  

 
18.6 There was a discussion about the suitability of the City Inclusion Partnership as a forum 

for issues to be raised. Concerns included the frequency of meetings, which were now 
held quarterly, that the meetings were held in private and that the meetings were outside 
of the council's constitution. Previously, the Equalities Forum had met in public. The 
Chairman said that he would like to see a return to these arrangements; this was 
supported by Councillor Elgood, who suggested a working group to look at disability 
issues. Councillor McCaffery said that she had raised these issues with the Governance 
Committee previously. 

 
The Head of Equalities and Inclusion explained that a cross-party working group had 
already been established to look at this issue, at the request of Councillor David 
Watkins. The group was due to meet for the first time next week and it might be 
appropriate to wait for the outcome of that meeting before any proposed panel was 
established. It was intended that the group's work would inform the constitutional review. 
Members on the working group included Councillors Pidgeon, McCaffery, Wakefield-
Jarrett, Watkins and Simpson. 

 
The Head of Overview and Scrutiny suggested that the Commission might like to write 
to the Cabinet Member for Equalities to outline its concerns and seek a response, prior 
to setting up a potential ad hoc panel. In light of the information about the working party, 
it would seem to be a duplication of work if a panel was established at today's 
Commission.  Members agreed to wait until the working party had reported before 
deciding on a course of action.   

 
Councillor Elgood welcomed the working party but also proposed a scrutiny review on 
disability issues, perhaps looking at workforce issues as well as
[...]

 
22.1 The Head of Overview and Scrutiny presented the work plans. 
 
22.2 Councillor Elgood asked whether the Forward Plans could be brought each month as a 

standing item. This was agreed. 
 
22.3 RESOLVED -(a) that the recommendations be noted and (b) that the Forward Plan be 

brought as a standing item. 
 
 
23. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE AND ALCOHOL 
 
23.1 The Head of Overview and Scrutiny presented the ad hoc panel report from the Children 

and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny panel. It was explained that the report had 
been endorsed by its parent committee, and that it would be going to the relevant 
decision-making bodies in autumn. 

 
23.2 Councillor Peltzer Dunn asked whether the report focussed on young people who lived 

in the city or whether it included those who were visiting, as it would be useful to look at 

8



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 14 JULY 2009 

the effects of visitors to the city. Councillor McCaffery, who was on the panel, clarified 
that it had focussed on young people resident in the city. The Head of Overview and 
Scrutiny said that the issue of visitors to the city could be added to the future work plan if 
this was wanted. 

 
23.3  RESOLVED - the report was noted. 
 
 
24. ITEMS TO TAKE FORWARD TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR COUNCIL 
 
24.1 There were none. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

9



10



OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Agenda Item 29 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: Place Survey 2008: Findings and Comparator Results 

Date of Meeting: 8 September 2009 

Cabinet 17 September;  LSP 1 October;  

Governance Committee 17 November  

Report of: Anthony Zacharzewski 

Contact Officer: Name:  Paula Black Tel: 29-1740 

 E-mail: Paula.black@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  
 
 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 The Place Survey replaced the Best Value User Satisfa
[...]
es and Inclusion Team, the Communities Team, 
Members, and partner organisations.    

 
 Sustainability Implications: 
  
5.4 There are no direct sustainability implications arising from this report. 
 
 Crime & Disorder Implications:  
  
5.5 The report contains information relevant to anti-social behaviour and 

community safety and will be shared with appropriate colleagues internal 
and external to B&HCC. 

 
 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications: 
  

5.6 There are no direct risk and opportunity management implications arising 
from this report. 

 

 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 

5.7 The Place Survey findings and this report contain information on B&HCC 
and partner organisations. The report is to be considered by the LSP in 
October 2009. Data from the Place Survey has been shared between public 
sector partners and the Community and Voluntary Sector. 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 

Appendices: 
 

1. Appendix 1 – Place Survey Comparative Data 
 

Documents in Members’ Rooms/Background Documents 

 
 

1. None 

 

 

12



  

  

APPENDIX 1 

 

BRIGHTON AND HOVE PLACE SURVEY 2008:  FINDINGS AND 

COMPARATOR RESULTS   

1. Summary 

This report presents findings from the 2008 Place Survey and compares 

them to the performance of other Local Authorities. Further reports are 

available from the Analysis and Research Team on initial headline 

findings, and a comparison of satisfaction levels amongst different 

demographic groups and areas of the city. 

 

1. Summary 

2. Key messages 

3. Comparative results 

4. What are we doing about…? 

5. What information do we now have from the Place Survey 

6. Issues to note 

7. The Place Survey background information 

8. Appendix 1: People, place and satisfaction: the national 

context 

 

Rankings are based on results for 352 Local Authorities and 55 Unitary 

Authorities. 

Typically unitary authorities cover towns or cities which are large 

enough to function independently of county or o
[...]
 
Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  
5.6 The implications for risk are directly addressed by the Equalities & Inclusion 

Policy and the Equalities Scheme Action Plan. 
 
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
5.7 The Equality Scheme Action Plan has been developed with input from all council 

Directorates. 
 
 
 

29



30



Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission  

Agenda Item 31 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

  

Subject: Response to scrutiny related elements of the CLG 
‘Strengthening Local Democracy’ consultation paper 

Date of Meeting: 8th September 2009 

Report of: Interim Director of Strategy & Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110 

 E-mail: Tom.hook@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 This report brings to the Commission’s attention a recent consultation 

paper, “Strengthening Local Democracy’ issued by the Department of 
Communities and Local Government. The consultation paper explores 
whether local government has the powers it needs to meet today’s 
challenges.  

 
1.2 This report focuses on those elements of the paper relating to the overview 

and scrutiny function. The Commission’s comments will be fed into the 
Council’s Governance Committee which is considering a response to the 
full consultation at its meeting on the 22nd September.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 (1) That members agree the draft response to the consultation questions 

attached at appendix 2.  
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  

 
3.1 Chapter 1 of the consultation paper, which deals with overview and scrutiny 

issues, is attached as Appendix 1 to the report. The consultation was 
published on 22 July 2009 and the deadline for responding is 2 October 
2009. 

 

3.2 Chapter 1 of the Consultation sets out proposals for new scrutiny powers for 
councils. These would provide powers for scrutiny of a wider range of public 
services tha
[...]
rt elected members ward 
roles. 

48



OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Agenda Item 32 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Scrutiny of Budget Proposals 

Date of Meeting: 8 September 2009 

Report of: Director of Strategy and Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110 

 E-mail: Tom.hook@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 This report outlines the proposed budget scrutiny process for 2010/11.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That the Commission: 

 

(1) Agrees the process for scrutiny of the 2010/11 budget as set out 
in this report and instructs officers to make the necessary 
arrangements.  

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1 At its last meeting the Overview and Scrutiny Commission received 
comparative information on approaches taken in other local authorities 
to budget scrutiny.  

 

3.2 Also presented to the Commission was a timetable outlining the dates 
when Cabinet and Council would be considering budget matters during 
the 2010/11 budget setting process.  

 

3.3 Members should note that the date of the Cabinet to which the draft 
budget is to be presented has moved from the 3rd to the 9th December 
2009.  

 

3.4 Looking at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee timetable for 
December and January there are very few existing O&S meeting dates 
suitable to use for budget scrutiny. It is therefore suggested that a 
series of Budget Scrutiny Seminars are arranged in December and 
January.  

 

49



3.5 Seminars would feed comments on their themed areas to the 
Commission on the 16th January which would agree a scrutiny 
response to the proposals which would then be reported to Cabinet on 
the 11th February. The suggested timetable is set out below: 

 
Cabinet (Budget Strategies)     9 Dec 2009 
 
O&S Commission       15 Dec 2009 
 
Scrutiny Budget Seminars      Dec 09/Jan 10 
ECSOSC, ASHOSC, CYPOSC, CTEOSC     
 
Cabinet (Council Taxbase) 
[...]
deration to ensuring that there is a 
method via which members of the public can present their views, 
even in situations where full public consultation would not be 
appropriate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

117



118


	Agenda
	26 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 July
	29 Place Survey
	Item 29 Place Survey Appendix 1

	30 Scoping Report on Disabilities Issues
	31 Strengthening Local Democracy - Response to government consultation
	Item 31 CLG Consultation Appendix 1
	item 31 CLG Consultation Response Appendix 2

	32 Scrutiny of Budget Proposals
	33 Overview and Scrutiny Commission's Work Programme
	34 Council's Forward Plan
	35 GP-led Health Centre scrutiny report
	Item 35  GP-led Health Centre panel report Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

4.00PM 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chairman); Alford, Bennett, Elgood, Meadows, Morgan, Older, 
Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Randall and Wakefield-Jarrett 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

25. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
25a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
There were none. 
 
25b Declarations of Interests 
 
There were none. 
 
25c Declaration of Party Whip 
 
There were none. 
 
25d Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
26. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 
 
26.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July be approved and signed by 
the Deputy Chairman. 
 



 

2 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 8 SEPTEMBER 
2009 

27. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/NOTICES OF MOTION 
REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

 
27.1 There were none. 
 
28. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
28.1 The Chairman confirmed that the informal workshop on the Sustainable Community 
Strategy as agreed at the previous meeting, would be held on Friday 9 October at 4pm in 
Brighton Town Hall.  
 
29. PLACE SURVEY 
 
29.1   Cabinet Member for Central Services, Councillor Ayas Fallon-Khan and the Head of 
Analysis and Research introduced the report on the Place Survey 2008: Findings and 
Comparator Results. 
 
29.2  There are some significant areas of extremely good results, such as residents being 
happy with Brighton and Hove as a place to live, and others where more work is needed. 
Further mapping and analysis could be done if needed.  
 
29.3 Explaining some of the findings in more depth, the Head of Analysis and Research 
explained that many of the results are based on perceptions which are influenced by 
expectations and both were difficult to quantify and interpret. For example, our satisfaction 
levels as a council have stayed relatively stable since 2000 where levels have declined 
considerably in other areas.. The media and messages about the council also have an effect 
on perceptions. 
 
29.4 The Commission heard replies to questions about anti-social behaviour, refuse and 
doorstep recycling collections and getting involved in decisions. Communal bins and the 
recruitment for a six-month period of a social media officer were also discussed.  
 
29.5 Additional funding from the DCLG had been secured to support community engagement 
across the City.  In line with the duty to involve and promote democracy, the ‘Get Involved’ day 
was being planned for 21 November.  
 
29.6 The Chairman asked that the draft City Volunteering Strategy (report paragraph 4.3 
refers) be brought to OSC. 
 
29.7 RESOLVED; (1) that the report be noted and (2) that the draft volunteering strategy be 
requested to a future meeting. 
 
 
30. SCOPING REPORT ON DISABILITIES ISSUES 
 
30.1    The Head of Equalities and Inclusion introduced the report on disability issues. 
 
30.1 Members asked about the built environment and ‘Lifetime Neighbourhood’ concept, 
support for Carers of people with disabilities, disabled young people, the staff bus and 
encouraging people with disabilities to apply for Council jobs.  



 

3 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 8 SEPTEMBER 
2009 

 
30.3    The Head of Equalities and Inclusion gave further details and answered questions. HR 
monitoring information does not specify the type of impairment, though some staff belonging to 
the Disabled Workers Forum are known to be visually impaired. 
 
30.4 The Commission welcomed the report and agreed that it wished positively to support 

officers in the good work already being done.  
 
30.5 It was agreed to establish a four-Member Panel to ensure progress on the issues raised 
about staff disabilities from the Diversity Peer Challenge (as reported to 14 July OSC) and to 
investigate: 
 
-- issues relating to performance under the Local Area Agreement. 
 
-- action taken by the council to encourage people with disabilities to apply for a job 
 
30.6 Progress from the Equalities and Inclusion Action Plan, was already being monitored via 
the regular reports within the existing OSC work programme. 
 
30.7 RESOLVED - that OSC establish a four-Member scrutiny panel as minuted at 30.5 

above. 
 
 
31. STRENGTHENING LOCAL DEMOCRACY - RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT 

CONSULTATION 
 
31.1  The Head of Overview and Scrutiny presented the draft response to the Government 
consultation on Strengthening Local Democracy that would be considered by the 22 
September Governance Committee. 
 
31.2 It was agreed that the Committee would like to see universities in the list of bodies that 
can be subject to scrutiny committees. This point would be added to the consultation response 
from ECSOSC.  
 
31.3 In discussing the draft response Members said adequate resourcing of scrutiny was 
important, as was the need to take scrutiny recommendations seriously. 
 
31.4 RESOLVED; that subject to the addition of universities to the list of bodies that can be 
scrutinised, the draft response to the consultation questions (report Appendix 2) be agreed. 
 
32. SCRUTINY OF BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 
32.1 The Head of Scrutiny outlined the proposed budget scrutiny process and timetable for 
2010/2011. At report paragraph 3.5, the 16 January should read 26 January 2010.  
 
32.2 It was asked at what stage Equalities Impact Assessments are being carried out on the 
budget proposals. Officers would provide a reply. 
 
32.3 Some Members expressed discontent with the timetable for the budget scrutiny 
seminars; the dates were being circulated to all scrutiny committee councillors. 



 

4 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 8 SEPTEMBER 
2009 

 
32.4 RESOLVED: that the process for scrutiny of the budget be agreed and that officers be 
instructed to make the necessary arrangements. 
 
33. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION'S WORK PROGRAMME 
 
33.1    The Commission noted its work programme and the Chairman asked for an additional 
item; Recovery of Council Tax Arrears, to be added. 
 
33.2    Councillor Mitchell asked if there had been a change in the Council’s approach to 
recovery of arrears, or a different tone or emphasis was being taken in communicating with 
people.  Members questioned whether residents’ circumstances were properly taken into 
account at a time of financial hardship, and what help and advice was available. It was agreed 
to ask for a report. 
 
33.3    RESOLVED; that the Commission request a report on the recovery of council tax 
arrears. 
 
 
34. COUNCIL'S FORWARD PLAN 
 
34.1 The Council’s Forward Plan was noted and Members and asked for further information 
on Corporate Procurement of Energy - Sub 100Kw Energy Contract for 2010 Onwards which 
was due to be considered at 17 September Cabinet. There was particular interest in 
sustainability issues. 
 
34.2 There was a query as to why the ‘Charter House Hotel – Proposed Future Options’ 
report to 17 September Cabinet had earlier been deferred ‘at the request of the Director due to 
O&S requirements for consultation.’ Officers would clarify the reasons for this. 
 
34.3 RESOLVED that Members request a report for the next meeting, on the Corporate 
Procurement of Energy - Sub 100Kw Energy Contract for 2010 Onwards. 
 
 
 
35. GP-LED HEALTH CENTRE SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
35.1 Members noted the report of the scrutiny panel scrutiny as agreed at Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 8 July.  
 
 
36. ITEMS TO TAKE FORWARD TO CMM CABINET OR COUNCIL 
 
35.1 The endorsed GP-led Health Centre scrutiny panel report has been sent to the Primary 
Care Trust. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.15pm 

 
Signed Chair 



 

5 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 8 SEPTEMBER 
2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 


